Property  Bedrooms Floor Area (sq/ft) Sale Price  £PSF

16 Oatlands Drive 4 2,562 £1,300,000 £507

18 Oatlands Drive 6 3,864 £1,950,000 £505

Total  - 6,426 £3,250,000 £506

5.2 Appraisal Results

We tabulate below the results of the Applicant9s viability assessment.

Table 5.2.1: Applicant9s Appraisal Results

Proposed Scheme
Residual Land Value

Benchmark Site
Value

Surplus/Deficit

c. £1.32m c. £4.10m c. - £2.78m

In summary, the Applicant9s proposed scheme generates a deficit of c. £2.78m.

We summarise in the table below our appraisal results.

Table 5.2.2: BNPPRE Appraisal Results

Proposed Scheme
Residual Land Value

Benchmark Site
Value

Surplus/Deficit

c. £3.88m c. £3.25m c. £0.63m

In summary, our proposed scheme appraisal generates a residual land value of c. £3.88m and when
benchmarked against a site value of c. £3.25m the proposed scheme generates a surplus of
c. £0.63m.

5.3 Sensitivity Analysis

We have also undertaken a sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates scheme performance in the event
that sales values and costs change.  We summarise the results of this analysis in Table 5.3.1.

Table 5.3.1: Sensitivity Analysis

 Sales values

Construction
Costs

-10% -5% 0.00% +5% +10%

-10% £3,453,207 £4,058,440 £4,663,672 £5,268,905 £5,874,137

-5% £3,061,019 £3,666,252 £4,271,484 £4,876,717 £5,481,949

0% £2,668,831 £3,274,064 £3,879,296 £4,484,529 £5,089,761

+5% £2,276,643 £2,881,876 £3,487,108 £4,092,341 £4,697,573

+10% £1,884,455 £2,489,688 £3,094,920 £3,700,153 £4,305,385

 16

6 Conclusion 3 March 2023

We have reviewed the Applicant9s viability assessment, which seeks to demonstrate that the scheme
cannot support a payment towards affordable housing as the scheme generates a deficit of c. £2.78m.

We have undertaken our own assessment of the scheme and our assessment generates a surplus of
c. £0.63m that can be paid towards affordable housing.

 17

7 Final Conclusion 3 June 2023

Since issuing our draft report in March 2023 the Applicant has submitted a rebuttal dated 28 April